- 145234 : : ROOK 92l PAGE3A!
KA AL o Yy
b GeFmtin.

RETURN ADDRESS:
g gl
. fosn. . D)
Zow §7 Jo#~I BevD AL1L0R

Y frouvere cob] 9yee ¢ J. MICHAEL GARVISON

Saensd 0,77

i 1 1]
T A e e i, A

#Rrea

Please Print or TW In@rm,alﬁ:n. e a Ly S

Locument Title(s) or transacticas contalned therein: B e e
C TepoEmygv 1 , Lot OS>

.

t

2
K}
4

'

GRANTOR(S) (Last name, first, then first name and initials)

L _&2. P, TR«TTT
2' \
3

4,
(] Additional Names on Page of Dooument.

GRANTEE(S) (Last name, first,'then first name and initials)
| _é€enee LrsnooTe

2. _fret A4 OE b (o T

3, .

4, . N

[ Additional Names on Page of Document,

LEGAL DE&}CRIPTION (Abbreviated: i.e,, Lot, Block, Plat or Section Towniship, Range, Quarter/Quarter)
o~ A

] Complete Legal on Page — of Document,

REFERENCE NUMBER(S) Of E)o%menﬁ assigned or reieased:
— ML DR _Z.3 Pase FSY o4 l%956¢€

[1 Additional Numbers on Page of Document,
ASSESSOR’S PROPERTY TAX PARCEL/ACCOUNT NUMBER

O Property Tax parcel ID is not yet assigned,
[ Additional Parcel Numbers on Page of Document,

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form, The Staff will not read
the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indcxing information.




BOOR 29 paGE3L>

SKAMANIA COUNTY
FILED
JUL 11 2002

LORENA E. HOLLIS, CLERK
DEPUTY

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY

GEORGE & GLORIA DEGROOTE NG, 012 2 060049 7
-dba CARSON VALLEY MOBILE PARK
JUDGMENT,

Plaintiff, FPDINGS OF FACT
& CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW

- AMENDED

and

MR W.D. TRUITT

MS W.D. TRUITT

and ali persons occupying

32 Rodgers Street, Sp#20R,

Carson, WA 98610
Defendants

N Nt N N N S N Nt e N s o et s

JUDGMENT SUMMARY PURSUANT TO RCW 4.64.030

Plaintiff: GEORGE & GLORIA DEGROOTE
dba CARSON VALLEY MOEBILE PARK

Attorney for Plaintiff: PHILIP A FOSTER

Judgment Debtor(s): MR W.D. TRUITT
MS W.D. TRUITT

Attorney for Debtoi(s): none

Date of Judgment: The 7f day of July, 2002,

Principal Aniount; $2,279.38

Interest to Judgment Date none

Post-Judgement Interest Rate: 12% per annum

Filing Fee: $110.00

Service Fee (Sum. & Cpt.): $60.00

Atiorneys Fee:

Others Costs: Writ Fee

Others Costs: Sheriff:

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS pHLIP A, FOSTER

g Attorney at Law
OF LAW, & JUDGMENT - 1 2011 Sy AL AW v,
Vancouv: r, Wa 98661
360-69L 1800




TOTAL:

THIS MATTER having come on regularly for hearing before the Court on the

day of July, 2002, Defendants having previously been served (on April 22, 2002) with an
Eviction Summons and Complaint more than six (6) days prior to such hearing regarding the
question of an Unlawful Detainer at the property described in the Complaint as 32 Rodgers
Stiect, Sp#20R, Carson, WA 98610, which property is located in SKAMANIA County, State
of Washington, Plaintiff appearing through PHILIP A. FOSTER, attorney at law, anc by
GEORGE DEGROOTE, agent for the Plaintiff, the Defendants not appearing, and the Court
having examined the parties and witnesses present, considered the evidence, and being fully

advised in the premises, now makes the following:
PRIOR FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Judgerient entered by the Court on
May 2, 2002 in affirmed and incorporated herein. Such Judgement allowed and authorizéd
supplementation of the Judgement if the mobile home was not reméved, T'ic sums set forth

in this Judgement supplement and supersede tie Judgment entered on May 2, 2002.

FINDINGS OF FACT
L
The defendants did not remove the mobile home, and have not to date removed the
mobile home. A reasonable period for the plaintiff to remove the home would be throng* the
end of July, 2002,

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, JONCLUSIGNS UHILIP A, FOSTER

A Att t L
OF LAW, & JUDGMENT - 2 2011 Y. Johns Blvd.
Vancouver, Wa 98661
360-6956-1800




LT> NN« - T« R © £ D" - S *% R S

o~ S T o
w W N e o

BOOR 22l PAGE 3H

IL.

The plaintiff was accordingly required to foreclose on a landlord’s lien, to obtain title

so that the mobile kome could be removed and/or destroyed. The Jandlord conducted a
commercially reasonatle sale of the mobile home, in conformance with applicable statutes,
by a) notifying all parties of interest as stown on the title, b) pubiishing the sale in Skamania
and Clark County, c) holding a public sale (as opposed to a private sale), and d) bidding the
amount authorized under the landlord’s lien foreclosure statutz. The defendant’s tender of
$150 was insufficient to stop such process, as it was not a tender of all sums ewing to the
landlord when the tender was made, and was made by signature on a check by a person not
identified on the check to make same. No bidders appeared at the sale, and therefore the
landlord’s bid was the qualifying bid. The Department of Licensing is ordered to vest title to
the mobile home in the plaintiff, as of July 3, 2002, the date of the sale. The landlord has
incurred fees te conduct the foreclosure, and reasonably will incur expenses .of $1,750 for
removal and/cr destructicn of t:2 mobile jiome. Accordingly, the judgment is amended with
respect to such sums, all of which were authorized under the May 2, 2002 judgment.

I,

Plaintiff is entitled to reascnabie attorney’s fees pursuani to the terms of the lease
agreement, and pursuant (o the terms of RCW Chapter §9.20. The fees incuired by plaintiff
and requesied by plaintiff were occassioned by de’endant’s failure to remove the mobile
horae, and appear reasonable in amount, and accordingly are awarded as requested,

.

The matters alleged in the small claims complaint appear to relate to landlord-tenant

issues as between the plaintiff ¢ defendant, about yhitlﬁ(e;uperior Court had

obtained jurisdiction-pFior to institution of such.safall claims matter. Accordingly, the

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, "ONCLUSIONS PHILIP A. FOSTER

OF LAW, & JUDGMENT - 3 POTISY B o,

Vancouver, Wa 98661
360-695-1




BOOK S lr PAGE 395

(L Ghkelnts 2Za°

Supei’r Court assumes jurisdiction of all landlord-tenant disputes between the parties and

ali claims action, Skam ounty District Court (Small Claims) cause

2-24, Truitt v. DeGmope, 1l further order of this Court.

From the foregoing Findings of Fact the Court makes the following:
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
I,
Defendants should be adjudged guilty of unlawful detainer,
IL
The judgment shou'd be amended, and ti..; plaintiff should be awarded the sums as

itemized on the attached, and as identified above in the Findings of Fact,

JUDGMENT
I
There is no substantial issue of material fact of the right of Plaintiff to be grasted
relief as prayed for in the Complaint and provided for by siatute and as provided for ixi the
May 2, 2002 judgment by authorization to supplement, orice possession of the premises 'was
returned to plaintiff, |
IL
Defendants are guilty of unlawful detainer and the Lease of the described premises is
hereby terminated.
| 1.

Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the sum. of

AMENDED FIN. 2iNGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS PHILP A, FOSTER

- Atty t Law
OF LAW, & JUDGMENT - 4 SoTT ey Y v
Vancouver, Wa 98661
360-695-1800




BOOR It PAGE 39

$3,991.38, as itemized on the attached, for the rent, late charges, and other costs and fces
ussociated with this matter that Plaintiff has incurred,
v, .
C "{ , 6 d/zbﬂ.‘)tJ
The matters alleged in the small claims complaint appear to relate to landlord-tenant

issues as between the plainti f«an/d'ge defendant, abouf which the Superior Court had

obtained jurisdiction pri6r to institution of sucHl small claims matter, Ac

wgaSsumes jurisdiction of4fl landiord-tenant disputes-Setween the parties ard Ev/ﬂ'
stays th /ﬂn;ding small claims aefion, Skamania County ict Court (Small Clainis) cause
nuriiber S02-24, Truitt v. DeGroote, until further order of this Court.

DONE IN OPEN COURT this .44’ day of July, 2002.

Presented by:

Ze

Y ,We 15475
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff

Consent as te entry, notice of
presentment waived, and approved as
to form and conient this

. day of July, 2002.

W. D. TRUTIT
of attorneys for Defendants

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS PLALIP A, FOSTER
OF LAW, & JUDGMENT - 5 OISy L

Vancouver, Wa 98681
360-695-1800




BOOR 2l piGE 397

DEGROOTE V. TRUITT - SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT

Prior judgment $857.50
Less payment -$160.00
June Rent & late $160.00
July Rent . $160,00
Other late charges $50.00
Removal $1,750.00
Lien foreclosure costs $700.00

$42.50

$68.48

$12.90
Less Sheriff - adjust -$22,00
Fees to supplernent $350.00

Total $3,969.38

Attorneys fee - total $1,500.00
Filing $110.00
Service ~ $60.00
Writ issue $20.00
Principal judginent $2,279.38




i

equest by - MYER, D / P=qards 902-4000
/

BOOR o2t Pf.GEJ‘M/ Page 1 of |

6/11/2002 - 3:14.08 ppy
State of Washington - Departinent of Licensing

IVIPS Request by - MYEF, D / kecords 902-4000

[Plate number ] |

IMPORTANT: Information dispiayed on this screen may have been last updated
48 hours ago.
If you have questions concerning this record plzase calt 360-802-4000.

Registered Owner; Legal Owner:
OLSEN,CARL R ‘
OLSEN,PATRCIA J
TRUITT,WILLIIAM DAVID
POBOX 215
CARSON, WA 98610-0215

Plate information; Remarks:
Plate: @00953
Expires; Vehicle information:
Issued: 1271997 " Model year: 1973
Tab #; Not available Make: OLYMN
Previous tab #: Not available Series body: 68/14
Special plate: TPO VIN: 14477
: Use Class; Mobile Home
Title/Renewal information: Current ndometer; E 0000000
Total fees paid: §12.75 Previous odometer:;
Title #: 0008406023 Power: Unpowered
Title transferred; 12/26/1997

Additional vehicie information:
Gross weight:
Sca'> weight:
Te Laage fees: $0.00
Tonnage abatement:
Tonnage exp date;

EXHIBIT « A »

re—

LRI P RO N S N s nvnsdanalinntinaar, i




Stota of Weshingson T 58
County of Skamania, " g
JROGEE. s ty Clark of the Suparior
o Relington, DO HeERzgy

3’4@5{ il addsisting of
I a s and L4l the orlging
a0d8 Hind, as Counyy

K I S %
this daté el et g 57
' BRENS 1 oLl County Glark

BYodlodbicer Deputy

BOOR2( PAGE 399




